Before you commence operation of your Club, you will need to 
enter into an agreement with us to obtain the right to use the customized software we have developed. In 
addition, upon the execution of the lease for the Site, you shall pay to us a technology setup fee in the 
amount of Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500.00).  Thereafter you shall pay to us a monthly 
technology fee in the amount of Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($750.00), which shall be subject to increase 
in our sole discretion.  Such fees are incurred by you to cover the costs of the setup of our custom operating

[...]

report on the operation of the Advertising Fund will be available to Franchisee on request ninety (90) to 
one hundred and twenty (120) days after fiscal year end.   

Ace Pickleball Club/FA 2025 ii 9

B. Grand Opening Advertising.  In addition to the other advertising described herein, APCF 
requires Franchisee to spend at a minimum of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000) ("Grand Opening 
Advertising Amount") for grand opening advertising and sales promotions.  Franchisee must spend one 
half (1/2) of such Grand Opening Advertising Amount prior to the opening of the Club and the remainder 
in the first month in which the Club is open for business.